show significant correlations with demographic variables such as gender and age.  

Methods 

Participants  

Fifty individuals (N=50) from the general population, as a convenience-independent sample, participated in a 

test-retest study. Subsequently, a convenience sample of six hundred eighty-one (N=681) adults from the general 

population participated in the main study. Participants of the latter sample were 44.6% male and 55.4 % female, and 

their mean age was 31.4 years (SD = 10.5). Most participants were single (57.3%). Undergraduate students were